

SECTION - XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 14774-14777 OF 2015

LIC OF INDIA AND ORS.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

KRISHNA MURARI LAL ASTHANA AND ANR. ETC.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Petitions above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"S.L.P. (C) No. 14774-77/15 CC Nos. 5437-5440/2015

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petitions.

Learned counsel who are appearing in the other appeals accept notice. They undertake to file counter affidavit within six weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any be filed within four weeks.

Let the matter be listed along with the appeals on 23rd September, 2015.

Parties are at liberty to file additional documents and those which are already filed, be taken on record. As the matter relates to grant of enhancement of pension, it shall be listed between item Nos.1 to 5 in the hearing list."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 8.6.2015 to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 (common in SLP Nos. 14774 and 14776 of 2015) Respondent Nos. 1 to 28 (common in SLP Nos. 14775 of 2015 and 14777 of 2015) by Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Sajith P., Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (Common in all SLPs) and also filed counter affidavit. Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the paper books. But counsel for the Petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos.9, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 25 and 27 (common in SLP Nos. 14775 and 14777

..2..

of 2015) but no one has entered appearance. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover have been received in respect of remaining Respondents. Counsel for the parties have not filed any additional documents so far.

Service is incomplete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 22nd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :1.Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Central Agency, S.C.I.
2.Mr. P. Sajith., Adv.
57, Old Blocks, S.C.I.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR